Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF INSURANCE, 
)


)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 05-1687 DI



)

DAVID JAMES BROWN,
)



)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


David James Brown’s insurance producer license is subject to discipline because Brown failed to respond to a subpoena and demonstrated incompetence and untrustworthiness.  
Procedure


The Director of Insurance (“the Director”) filed a complaint on November 15, 2005, asserting that Brown’s insurance producer license is subject to discipline.  On March 17, 2006, Brown received a copy of the complaint and notice of the date and time of the hearing by certified mail.    

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on March 29, 2006.  Stephen R. Gleason represented the Director.  Brown represented himself.  The Director filed the last written argument on May 15, 2006.  
Findings of Fact

1. Brown was licensed by the Missouri Department of Insurance as an insurance producer on February 18, 2004.  His license expired on February 16, 2006.  On April 20, 2005, the Director received a consumer complaint against Brown from John Lark.  
2. On July 25, 2005, the Director issued a subpoena duces tecum.  The subpoena required Brown to appear at 1:30 p.m. on August 17, 2005, at the Missouri Department of Insurance, Truman Building, Room 540, 301 West High Street, Jefferson City, Missouri.  The subpoena also required Brown to bring all documents pertaining to insurance policies written for Lark with American Republic Insurance Company/Entrecor.  
3. Brown signed the certified mailing receipt for the subpoena on July 29, 2005.  Brown did not appear before the Director on August 17, 2005, as ordered by the subpoena.  

Conclusions of Law

Section 621.045.1
 gives us jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.  The Director has the burden of proving cause to discipline Brown’s license.


The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 375.141, which states:


1.  The director may suspend, revoke, refuse to issue or refuse to renew an insurance producer license for any one or more of the following causes:

*   *   *


(2) Violating any insurance laws, or violating any regulation, subpoena or order of the director or of another insurance commissioner in any other state;

*   *   *


(8) . . . demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness or financial irresponsibility in the conduct of business in this state or elsewhere[.]

The Director may discipline an expired license.

I.  Failure to Respond to the Subpoena

The Director argues that Brown is subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(2) for failing to comply with the Director’s subpoena and for violating § 374.210.2, RSMo 2000, which states:

Any person who shall refuse to give such director full and truthful information, and answer in writing to any inquiry or question made in writing by the director, in regard to the business of insurance carried on by such person, or to appear and testify under oath before the director in regard to the same, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars, or imprisonment not exceeding three months[.]

Brown signed the certified mail receipt indicating receipt of the subpoena, but did not respond.  Brown asserts that he was terminated from his employment on the same day that he signed the certified mail receipt and must not have had an opportunity to look at the mail.  The fact remains that he failed to respond to the subpoena after receiving it.  The statute allows cause for discipline regardless of the circumstances.  Brown violated § 374.210.2, RSMo 2000, and also failed to comply with the subpoena.  He is subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(2).


In written argument, the Director also asserts that Brown failed to respond to a written inquiry from the Director.  However, we cannot find cause for discipline on that ground because the Director did not assert it in his complaint.

II.  Lack of Trustworthiness or Competence
Section 375.141.1(8) allows discipline if the licensee has demonstrated incompetence or untrustworthiness.  Incompetence, when referring to an occupation, is “the actual ability of a 
person to perform in that occupation.”
  It also refers to the “disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability.”
  “Trustworthy” means “worthy of confidence” or “dependable.


Brown’s failure to comply with the subpoena demonstrates incompetence and untrustworthiness.
  He is subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(8).
Summary


Brown’s insurance producer license is subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(2) and (8). 

SO ORDERED on May 25, 2006.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP  



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2005 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).





	�Section 375.141.4.  
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	�Director of Insurance v. Wilcox, No. 05-0438 DI (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n May 10, 2006).   
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